
Workforce Investment Board
http://www.discoveringmontana.com/gov2/css/boards/workforce/default.asp

Federal Law Citation: 29 U.S.C. 2821
Statutory Citation: Section 53-2-1203, MCA.

Passage of the Workforce Investment Act by Congress in August 1998 resulted in a
transformation of job training and employment services, effectively replacing the Job
Training Partnership Act system. The purpose of the Act, as provided in 29 U.S.C. 2811, is
to "provide workforce investment activities . . . that increase the employment, retention, and
earnings of participants, and increase occupational skill attainment by participants, and, as
a result, improve the quality of the workforce, reduce welfare dependency, and enhance the
productivity and competitiveness of the Nation". The Act further states in 29 U.S.C. 2821
that the "Governor of a State shall establish a State workforce investment board to assist
in the development of the State plan" and to carry out other functions.

The Board provides broad guidance and oversight to Montana's two local Workforce
Investment Boards. The State Board conducts its work through committees, and has
established the following committees for the 2003-2004 interim: Executive Committee,
Accountability Committee, Regulatory Committee, and the Economic Development and
Business Retention Committee. The Board is staffed from the Commissioner's Office of
the Montana Department of Labor and Industry.

Membership
The Board must include the Governor or the Governor's designee; two members of the
House of Representatives, each from a different political party, and two members of the
Senate, each from a different political party, appointed by the presiding officer of each
respective chamber; and gubernatorial appointees who are business owners, business
executives, elected officials of local governments, representatives of labor organizations,
individuals with experience in youth activities, experts in the delivery of workforce
investment activities, state agency officials responsible for managing one-stop centers,
and any other appropriate representatives, as determined by the Governor.



MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

Legislative Members

Rep. Arlene Becker (D)
1440 Lewis Ave.
Billings, MT 59102-4240
Ph: 245-7256
arlene_becker@yahoo.com

Sen. Vicki Cocchiarella (D)
535 Livingston Ave.
Missoula, MT 59801-8003
Ph: 728-7723

Sen. Gary L. Perry (R)
3325 W Cedar Meadow Lane
Manhattan, MT 59741
Wk: 388-5788, Hm: 282-7477
perrysd16@aol.com

Rep. Donald Steinbeisser (R)
RR1, Box 3400
Sidney, MT 59270-9620
Ph: 482-2187
donstein@midrivers.com

Public and State Agency Members

Mr. Haley Beaudry, Presiding Officer
1 Redwood Dr.
Butte, MT 59701
Ph: 892-8403
hbeadry@cfaluminum.com

Ms. Becky Erickson, Vice Presiding
Officer
640 6th Ave. North
Glasgow, MT 59230
Ph: 228-4614
bekysams@nemontel.net

Mr. Leroy Bingham
735 Cross St.
Billings, MT 59105
Ph: 256-9243
pikuni7@msn.com

Ms. Christina Boyle
136 Arrowhead Trail
Bozeman, MT 59718
Ph: 585-7443
christina@montanadsl.net

Ms. Carol Brooker
P.O. Box 519
Thompson Falls, MT 59873
Ph: 827-6942
brooker@blackfoot.net

Ms. Caroline Brown
RR1, P.O. Box 66
Harlem, MT 59526
Ph: 353-8418
caroline_fbplan@hotmail.com

Mr. Dick Brown
1720 9th Ave.
Helena, MT 59601-4657
Ph: 442-1911
dick@mtha.org

Mr. Webb Brown
P.O. Box 1730
Helena, MT 59624
Ph: 442-2405
webb@montanachamber.com



Mr. Bill Case
Job Corps
1407 Foster Creek Rd.
Anaconda, MT 59711
Ph: 563-3476
wcase@fs.fed.us

Ms. Susan Christofferson
146 3rd Ave. West
Kalispell, MT 59901
Ph: 756-1414
susanc@nurturingcenter.com

Mr. Jim Davison
118 E 7th
Anaconda, MT 59711
Ph: 563-5538
jdavison@in-tch.com

Mr. Bruce Day
REO
318 N Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: 442-7850
reo@mt.net

Mr. Jerry Driscoll
AFL/CIO
P.O. Box 1176
Helena, MT 59624
Ph: 442-1708
mtaflciodriscoll@unions-america.com

Ms. Ellen Engstedt
Montana Wood Products Assn.
P.O. Box 1149
Helena, MT 59624
Ph: 443-1566
woodproducts@mtn.net

Mr. George Erickson
Experience Works
P.O. Box 2587
Great Falls, MT 59403
Ph: 761-4821
george_erickson@experienceworks.org

Mr. Dave Gibson
Montana Governor's Office
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801
Ph: 444-5635
dagibson@mt.gov

Ms. Gail Gray, Director
Montana Department of Public Health
and Human Services
P.O. Box 202901
Helena, MT 59620-2901
Ph: 444-5622
ggray@mt.gov

Mr. Lew Grill
3044 Hesper Rd.
Billings, MT 59102
Ph:545-4546
lew@lewgrill.com

Ms. Diane Harkins
303 N Broadway, Suite 400
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: 237-6948
edharkins@pplmt.com

Mr. Cary Hegreberg
P.O. Box 4519
Helena, MT 59604-4519
Ph: 442-4162
cary@mtagc.org

Mr. Jim Hollenback
1339 Mullan Rd. East
Superior, MT 59872
Ph: 822-3033



jim@ownmt.com

Ms. Wendy Keating
Montana Department of Labor and
Industry
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59620-1728
Ph: 444-3299
wkeating@mt.gov

Ms. Susan Knedler
20 Hanover Rd.
Lewistown, MT 59457-1732
Ph: 538-7411
info@hiheat.com

Mr. Dennis Lerum
9500 Old Mill Rd.
Missoula, MT 59808
Ph: 543-3065
dlerum@bigsky.net

Mr. Joe Mathews
P.O. Box 4210
Helena, MT 59604
Ph: 444-2590
jmathews@mt.gov

Ms. Linda McCulloch
Office of Public Instruction
P.O. Box 202501
Helena, MT 59620-2501
Ph: 444-7362
lmcculloch@mt.gov

Mr. Jon Oldenburg
505 W Main, Suite 309
Lewistown, MT 59457
Ph: 538-2242
olden@tein.net

Mr. Chuck Olson
P.O. Box 2493
Great Falls, MT 59402

Ph: 761-0018
colson@jtc-mt.com

Mr. Lyle Phillips
Columbia Falls Aluminum
2000 Aluminum Dr.
Columbia Falls, MT 59912
Ph: 892-8228
jphillips@cfaluminum.com

Mr. Jim Reno
Yellowstone County Courthouse
217 N 27th
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: 256-2701
jreno@co.yellowstone.mt.us

Mr. Byron Roberts
1717 11th Ave.
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: 442-4479
mbia@aol.com

Ms. Diane Ruff
P.O. Box 1301
Billings, MT 59103
Ph: 248-6178
druff@associatedemployers.org

Mr. Jeff Rupp
32 S Tracy
Bozeman, MT 59715
Ph: 585-4868
hrdc9jr@aol.com

Mr. Gary Willis
P.O. Box 5539
Helena, MT 59604
Ph: 444-7506
gwillis@shodair.org



Staff
Kelly Chapman, Communications Director
Montana Department of Labor and Industry
P.O. Box 1728
Helena, MT 59624-1728
Ph: 444-1520
kechapman@mt.gov


